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Section I- O verview

Business O verview
M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust (the "REIT")is an unincorporated,open-ended realestate investm ent
trust established pursuantto a Declaration of Trustdated April 24,2018, which was am ended and restated on June 27,
2018 and furtheram ended by the FirstAm endm entto the Am ended and Restated Declaration of Truston July 10, 2018.
The REIT was form ed to own and operate a portfolio ofincom e-producing m ulti-residentialrentalproperties located in
Canada. 

The REIT's operations com m enced on July 2, 2018 when the REIT indirectly acquired a portfolio of22 m ulti-residential
rentalproperties(the "Initial Portfolio"), com prising an aggregate of 4,279 suiteslocated in urban centres in O ntario and
Alberta. 

The REIT was established underthe laws of the Province of O ntario. The principal and registered office of the REIT is
200-180 KentStreet, O ttawa, O ntario. At June 30,2019, the REIT's portfolio, referred to herein as the "Total Portfolio",
consists of 26 m ulti-residentialrentalproperties, com prising an aggregate of 4,552 suites which are wholly-owned by
the REIT and 1,413 suitesco-owned with institutionalpartners in which the REIT hasa 50% interest.

Business Strategy and O bjectives
The REIT'sobjectivesare to:

 provide Unitholders an opportunity to investin high-quality incom e-producing m ulti-residential rentalproperties
strategicallylocated across urban centres in Canada;

 enhance the value of the REIT's assets and m axim ize long-term  Unitholder value through value-enhancing
capital investm entprogram s and active asset and propertym anagem entofthe REIT properties;

 provide Unitholders with predictable and sustainable distributions;and

 expand the REIT's asset base across Canadian urban centres through intensification program s,acquisitions and
developm ents.

M anagem entbelieves it can accom plish these objectives given thatitoperates a high quality portfolio in an attractive
asset class with com pelling supply and dem and characteristics. Furtherm ore, the REIT hasseveral strategic avenuesfor
growth and benefits from  itsstrategic alliance with M into PropertiesInc.("M PI").
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Declaration of Trust
The investm entpolicies of the REIT are outlined in the REIT’s Am ended and Restated Declaration of Trustdated June 27,
2018, as am ended by the First Am endm ent to the Am ended and Restated Declaration of Trust dated July 10,2018
(together, the "DO T").A copy of these docum ents are available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com ).Som e of the principal
investm entguidelinesand operating policies set outin the DO T are setout below.

Investm entGuidelines
(i) The focus ofthe REIT is to invest in incom e-producing realestate located in Canada whose revenue stem s

prim arilyfrom m ulti-residentialrentalassetsand assetsancillarythereto; 

(ii) No investm entwill be m ade thatwould result in the REIT notqualifying as a “m utualfund trust” as defined in
the Incom e TaxAct (Canada); 

(iii) No single asset shall be acquired if the cost of such acquisition (net of the am ount of debt assum ed or
incurred forthe acquisition)exceeds20%  of the REIT’s “Gross Book Value”(defined as the greaterof(1) total
assets and (2) the sum ofthe historicalcostofinvestm entproperties, cash and cash equivalents,m ortgage
receivable and the historicalcostofotherassets);

(iv) Investm ents in jointventuresare perm itted forthe purpose of m aking anotherotherwise qualifying investm ent;

(v) The REIT is perm itted to invest in raw land (which does not include land underdevelopm ent) up to 10% of
Gross BookValue;

(vi) The REIT is perm itted to invest in and originate m ortgages, m ortgage bonds,m ezzanine loans and sim ilar
instrum ents thatare secured by properties thatotherwise would be qualifying REIT investm ents up to 15% of
Gross BookValue;and

(vii) The REIT m ay investan am ountup to 15%  of Gross Book Value in investm ents which do not com ply with
certain investm entguidelinesincluding paragraphs(i),(v) and (vi), above.

O perating Policies
(i) O verall indebtedness of the REIT (including Class C LP Units)shall notexceed 65% ofGross Book Value (or

70%  of Gross BookValue including convertible debentures);

(ii) The REIT cannot guarantee third party debt, except for entities in which the REIT has an interest or joint
venturesin which the REIT hasan interest,subjectto certain stipulated perm itted exceptions;

(iii) The REIT can engage in new construction or developm ent of realproperty provided that the aggregate
investm entin construction ordevelopm entdoesnot exceed 10% ofGross BookValue;

(iv) The REIT will m aintain propertyinsurance coverage; and

(v) The REIT will obtain an appraisal of each realproperty thatitintends to acquire,an engineering survey with
respectto the physical condition ofthe property and a Phase Ienvironm entalsite assessm entofthe property
(or be entitled to rely on a Phase Ienvironm entalsite assessm entthatisnot m ore than sixm onthsold).

Asof August12, 2019, the REIT wasin com pliance with itsinvestm entguidelinesand operating policies.
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Basis of Presentation
The following M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis ofthe REIT's results of operations and financial condition should
be read in conjunction with the REIT's unaudited condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents and
accom panying notes for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, prepared in accordance with International
Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim  FinancialReporting as issued by the InternationalAccounting Standards Board
("IASB"), the REIT's audited consolidated financial statem ents and accom panying notes for the period from  April 24,
2018 (date of form ation)to Decem ber31, 2018 and the REIT's finalinitial public offering prospectusdated June 22,2018
(the "Prospectus").

The analysis provides com parison to the REIT's financial forecastfor the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019
provided in the Prospectus (the "Forecast"). All am ounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise
noted.

The REIT's Board of Trustees approved the contentofthis M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis on August12, 2019.
Disclosure in this docum entis currentto thatdate unless otherwise stated.Additionalinform ation relating to the REIT
can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and also on the REIT'swebsite at www.m intoapartm ents.com .

Forward-Looking Statem ents
This M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis m ay contain forward-looking statem ents (within the m eaning ofapplicable
Canadian securities laws) relating to the business of the REIT. Forward-looking statem ents are identified by words such
as "believe","anticipate", "project","expect","intend", "plan", "will", "m ay", "estim ate" and other sim ilar expressions.
These statem ents are based on the REIT's expectations, estim ates, forecasts and projections. They are not guarantees
offuture perform ance and involve risks and uncertainties thatare difficultto control or predict. A num beroffactors
could cause actualresults to differ m aterially from the results discussed in the forward-looking statem ents,including,
but notlim ited to,the factors incorporated by reference and discussed underthe heading "Risk Factors" in the REIT's
base shelf shortform prospectus dated Decem ber21, 2018 and the REIT's prospectus supplem entdated April 15,2019.
There can be no assurance thatforward-looking statem ents will prove to be accurate as actualoutcom es and results
m ay differ m aterially from those expressed in these forward-looking statem ents.Readers,therefore,should not place
undue reliance on any such forward-looking statem ents.Further, these forward-looking statem ents are m ade as of the
date of this M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis and, except as expressly required by applicable law,the REIT
assum es no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statem ent, whether as a result of new
inform ation,future events or otherwise.

Use of Estim ates
The preparation ofthe unaudited condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents in conform ity with International
Financial Reporting Standards("IFRS") requiresM anagem entto m ake judgm ents,estim ates and assum ptions thataffect
the application of accounting policies and the am ounts reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim
financial statem ents and accom panying note disclosures.Although these estim ates are based on M anagem ent’s
knowledge of current events and actions the REIT m ay undertake in the future,actualresults m ay differ from  the
estim ates.

Estim ates and underlying assum ptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.Revisions to accounting estim ates are
recognized in the period in which the estim ates are revised and in anyfuture periodsaffected.
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Non-IFRS M easures
This M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis has been prepared in accordance with IFRS.Italso contains certain non-
IFRS financial m easures including funds from  operations ("FFO "), adjusted funds from  operations ("AFFO "), net
operating incom e ("NO I"), earnings before interest,taxes,depreciation and am ortization ("EBITDA"), debt-to-Gross Book
Value ratio and debt-to-EBITDA ratio,which are m easures com m only used by publicly traded entities in the realestate
industry. M anagem ent believes that these m etrics are usefulfor m easuring different aspects of perform ance and
assessing the underlying operating perform ance on a consistent basis.However,these m easures do not have a
standardized m eaning prescribed by IFRS and are not necessarily com parable to sim ilar m easures presented by other
publicly traded entities. These m easures should strictly be considered supplem entalin nature and not a substitute for
financial inform ation prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

In February 2019,the RealProperty Association of Canada (‘‘REALPAC’’), published a white papertitled ‘‘W hite Paperon
Funds from  O perations & Adjusted Funds from  O perations for IFRS’’. The purpose of the white paper is to provide
reporting issuers and investors with greaterguidance on the definition of FFO and AFFO and to help prom ote m ore
consistent disclosure from reporting issuers. The REIT has reviewed the white paper and has im plem ented its
recom m ended disclosures in this M anagem ent'sDiscussion and Analysis, exceptasnoted below.

FFO is defined as IFRS consolidated netincom e adjusted for item s such as unrealized changes in the fair value of
investm entproperties, effects of puttable instrum ents classified as financial liabilities and netchanges in fairvalue of
financial instrum ents.FFO should not be construed asan alternative to netincom e orcash flows provided byorused in
operating activities determ ined in accordance with IFRS.The REIT's m ethod ofcalculating FFO is in accordance with
REALPAC’s recom m endations, butm ay differ from  otherissuers’m ethods and, accordingly,m ay notbe com parable to
FFO reported byotherissuers.The REIT regards FFO asa keym easure of operating perform ance.

AFFO is defined as FFO adjusted foritem s such as m aintenance capital expenditures and straight-line rentalrevenue
differences. AFFO should not be construed as an alternative to net incom e or cash flows provided by or used in
operating activities determ ined in accordance with IFRS.The REIT’s m ethod ofcalculating AFFO is in accordance with
REALPAC’s recom m endations, except that it adjusts for certain non-cash item s (such as adjustm ents for the
am ortization ofm ark-to-m arketadjustm ents related to debtand gain on retirem entofdebt),but m ay differ from  other
issuers’m ethods and, accordingly,m ay notbe com parable to AFFO reported by otherissuers.The REIT regards AFFO
asa keym easure of operating perform ance.The REIT also usesAFFO in assessing its distribution paying capacity. 

NO I is defined as revenue from  investm ent properties less property operating costs,property taxes and utilities
prepared in accordance with IFRS.NO I should not be construed as an alternative to net incom e determ ined in
accordance with IFRS.The REIT’s m ethod ofcalculating NO Im ay differ from  otherissuers’m ethods and, accordingly,
m ay notbe com parable to NO I reported by otherissuers.The REIT regards NO Iasan im portantm easure of the incom e
generated from  incom e-producing properties and is used by M anagem entin evaluating the perform ance of the REIT’s
properties. Itisalso a key input in determ ining the value of the REIT’sproperties. NO Im argin isdefined as NO Idivided by
revenue.

The REIT com putes FFO and AFFO in accordance with the currentdefinitions ofREALPAC, exceptfor the am ortization
ofthe m ark-to-m arket adjustm ents and gain on retirem entofdebtas noted above. The REIT uses FFO and AFFO in
addition to NO I to report operating results. M anagem ent believes that these m etrics are usefulin assessing the
perform ance of the portfolio readily against its publicly traded peergroup.FFO and AFFO are not indicative of funds
available to m eetthe REIT’scash requirem ents.
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Additionally, this M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis contains several otherrealestate industry m etrics thatcould
be considered non-IFRS financial m easures:

 EBITDA is calculated by the REIT as NO Iadjusted for fees and other incom e and generaland adm inistrative
expenses.

 "Debt-to-Gross Book Value Ratio",the REIT'sprim ary m easure of itsleverage isdebtasa proportion of total assets.
Debt-to-Gross Book Value Ratio is calculated by dividing total interest-bearing debtconsisting ofm ortgages,credit
facility and Class C LP Units by totalassets. 

 "Debt-to-EBITDA Ratio"iscalculated bydividing interest-bearing debt(netofcash) by annualized EBITDA.

 "DebtService Coverage Ratio" is the ratio ofNO I to totaldebtservice consisting ofinterestexpense recorded as
finance costs and principal paym ents on m ortgages, credit facility and distributions on Class C LP Units.

Financial and O perating Highlights
The REIT's strategy is to invest in high quality-incom e producing m ulti-residential
rentalproperties in urban centres across Canada.To fund these investm ents,the
REIT assesses itsrequirem ents fordebtorcapital.

O n April 15,2019 the REIT com pleted the issuance of 8,809,000 Units from  treasury
for netproceeds of $165,172. The netproceeds were used to finance a portion of
the purchase price of acquisitions closed during the three m onths ended June 30,
2019 and to repay am ounts outstanding under the credit facility incurred for
previousacquisitions.

The REIT's strategic objectives includes leveraging its strategic alliance with M PI
and its affiliates.O n M ay 1, 2019,the REIT acquired M PI's 50%  ownership interestin
Leslie York M ills, a three-building, 409 suite m ulti-residential rental property in
Toronto for acquisition costs of $76,804. In connection with the acquisition,the
REIT assum ed m ortgage financing of $23,392, bearing interest at 2.82% and
m aturing on February 1, 2021.Additionally, subsequent to quarter end, the REIT
acquired M PI's 40%  interest in High Park Village, a three-building,750-suite m ulti-
residentialrentalproperty in Toronto,for a purchase price of $131,214 with the REIT
assum ing a m ortgage term  loan of $39,520,with a variable interest rate of bankers'
acceptance plus 1.85%  and m aturity date ofApril 1, 2026 and an interest rate swap
thatfixes the interest rate at3.375% .

Leslie YorkM ills, Toronto

Rockhill, Q uebec

O n M ay 7,2019, the REIT acquired a 50%  ownership interestin Rockhill, a six-building,1,004 suite m ulti-residential rental
property in M ontreal, foracquisition costs of $137,532. This is in line with the REIT's strategy to investin high quality
incom e-producing m ulti-residential rental properties in m ajor urban centres in Canada. In connection with the
acquisition,the REIT secured m ortgage financing of $67,500, bearing interest at 3.42% and m aturing on July25, 2029.

Selected TotalPortfolio operating resultsfor the three m onths ended June 30,2019 for the REIT are asfollows:

 Revenue from  investm entpropertieswas $24,796, 17.8% higherthan the Forecast;

 NO I was $15,786, 25.2% higherthan the Forecast;

 NO I m argin was 63.7% , 380 bpshigherthan the Forecast; 

 Recorded a fairvalue gain on investm entpropertiesof $10,276; and

 Distributions of $0.10248 perUnitwere declared.
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The REIT’s strong financial results for the three m onths ended June 30,2019 were prim arily driven by strong rental
m arketconditions, prudent cost m anagem entand the im pact of the acquisitionsin Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal.

The REIT realized on substantial organic growth for the three m onths ended June 30,2019 through strong leasing
activities and revenue m anagem entstrategies. As new tenants take occupancy,the REIT is able to m ove rentalrates
from olderin-place levels to currentm arketrates.During the period,new leasesresulted in annualized revenue growth
ofapproxim ately $822. A sum m ary ofleasing activities and the gains to be realized from  new leases signed forthe
three m onths ended June 30,2019 isset outin the table below:

Geographic node
New Leases

Signed(1)
Average M onthly

Expiring Rent
Average M onthly

New Rent
Percentage

Gain-on-Turn
Annualized 

Gain-on-Turn(2)

Toronto 44 $ 2,343 $ 2,725 %16.3 $ 174
O ttawa 262 1,339 1,513 %12.9 545
Alberta 84 1,277 1,336 %4.6 59
M ontreal 45 1,278 1,439 %12.6 44
Total/Average 435 $ 1,417 $ 1,585 %11.5 $ 822

(1)Excludesnew leasesoffurnished suites.
(2)For co-owned properties, reflects the REIT's co-ownership interestonly.

A sum m ary ofleasing activities and the gains to be realized from  new leases signed forthe six m onths ended June 30,
2019 isset outin the table below:

Geographic node
New Leases

Signed(1)
Average M onthly

Expiring Rent
Average M onthly

New Rent
Percentage

Gain-on-Turn
Annualized 

Gain-on-Turn(2)

Toronto 73 $ 2,189 $ 2,565 %17.2 $ 303
O ttawa 417 1,338 1,482 %10.7 717
Alberta 147 1,313 1,378 %4.9 113
M ontreal 45 1,278 1,439 %12.6 44
Total/Average 682 $ 1,418 $ 1,568 %10.1 $ 1,177

(1)Excludesnew leasesoffurnished suites.
(2)For co-owned properties, reflects the REIT's co-ownership interestonly.

M anagem entcontinually reviews m arket rents and updates the em bedded potential gain-to-lease in the portfolio. The
econom ic backdrop for residentialrentals is favourable,particularly in O ntario.M anagem entcurrently estim ates that
the portfolio has annualized em bedded potential gains-to-lease of approxim ately $11,536. The em bedded rent,
segm ented by m arket, is set outin the table below. The increase from  M arch 31,2019 is a result of:increasing m arket
rents,particularly in O ttawa and Toronto,the acquisition of new properties in Toronto and M ontrealand thatsum m er
m onths are the prim e season for leasing.In O ttawa, strong dem and atM into one80five,which recently com pleted its
repositioning program , and the Parkwood Hills com m unity have put upward pressure on rentalrates.Given the size of
the O ttawa portfolio, sm all increases in m arketrentm ake a large contribution to the potential gain-to-lease.The ability
of the REIT to realize on this growth is dependent on the rate of turnover in its portfolio and the rentalm arkets
rem aining strong.
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The gain-to-lease potential on existing rents as at June 30,2019 isasfollows:

Geographic node
Total 

Suites(1)

Average M onthly
In-Place

Rent/Suite

M anagem ent's
Estim ate ofM onthly

M arketRent
Percentage

Gain-to-Lease

Annualized
Estim ated Gain-

to-Lease(2)

Toronto 1,086 $ 1,737 $ 2,016 %16.0 $ 2,964
O ttawa 2,933 1,387 1,579 %13.8 6,743
Alberta 622 1,317 1,415 %7.5 734
M ontreal 968 1,362 1,550 %13.8 1,095
Total/Average 5,609 $ 1,439 $ 1,634 %13.6 $ 11,536

(1)Excludes 240 furnished suites and 116 vacantsuites. 
(2)For co-owned properties, reflects the REIT's co-ownership interestonly.

The REIT’s asset m anagem entstrategy targets im provem ents to suites and building com m on areas to take advantage
ofm arket dem and for repositioned product.As part ofan asset m anagem ent plan for a building,M anagem ent will
renovate various test suites to gauge tenants’dem and for differentim provem ents or com bination of im provem ents and
to m itigate capital risk by understanding costs and uncovering potential issues prior to a broader roll out of the
repositioning program . O nce an optim alcom bination of im provem ents is determ ined,M anagem entwill then execute a
repositioning plan forall of the suites in the building.The rate atwhich the REIT can com plete the repositioning ofsuites
dependson the rate of suite turnover. The REIT currently hasactive repositioning program s at M into Yorkville and Leslie
YorkM illsin Toronto,its Edm onton properties, and Castle Hill and Carlisle in O ttawa.

A sum m aryofthe repositioning activities forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 isset outbelow.

Num berofSuitesRepositioned and Leased

Property
Three m onths ended

June 30,2019
Six m onths ended

June 30,2019
Rem aining Num ber of

Suitesto Reposition
M into Yorkville 9 17 58
Leslie YorkM ills 10 10 399
Edm onton properties 14 27 110
Carlisle 8 8 183
Castle Hill 16 16 160
Total 57 78 910

M into Yorkville, Toronto Castle Hill, O ttawa Carlisle, O ttawa
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The pace of repositioning at M into Yorkville isexpected to decline asthe supply of unrenovated suites forrepositioning
decreasesand the num berofpreviouslyrenovated suites turning overincreases.

The repositioning projects at Carlisle and Castle Hill started at the beginning ofFebruary 2019.In the second quarter of
2019, eightleases ofrepositioned suites have been signed at Carlisle and 16 leases ofrepositioned suites have been
signed at Castle Hill. Following the successfulim plem entation of testsuites, the REIT began itsrepositioning program at
Leslie YorkM illsin M ay 2019,with 10 suitesrepositioned and leased as of June 30,2019.

The REIT hasbeen able to achieve a target return within the range of 8-15% on suitesrepositioned and leased to date.

During the second quarter of 2019,M anagem entdeveloped a repositioning plan forRockhill, a six-building property
located in M ontreal, which is expected to com m ence in August 2019.

O utlook
M anagem entisfocused on growing the REIT in a strategic and disciplined m anner. 

O rganic Growth O pportunities
Residentialrealestate in large urban m arkets is poised for further growth as a result of population growth from
im m igration and em ploym entgains,coupled with a lack of supply and rising hom e ownership costs,which have created
an increased dem and for rentalsuites. Hom e ownership percentages are also im pacted by the changes in m ortgage
qualification requirem ents,m aking itdifficultto obtain financing which furthersupports dem and in the rentalm arket.

The REIT is well-positioned to respond to this strong dem and. M anagem entexpects to grow revenues by realizing the
em bedded gain-to-lease potential and m aintaining high occupancy levels.W ith the m ajority of the REIT portfolio
subjectto vacancy de-control, M anagem enthasthe flexibility to m ove rents to m arket ratesassuitesturn over.

Value Creation from  the Repositioning of Existing Assets
The REIT has been able to drive higherrevenue by investing in in-suite and com m on area im provem ents.M anagem ent
continuously evaluates the existing properties and the need forrepositioning.The REIT com pleted the repositioning on
M into one80five last yearand expanded itsrepositioning portfolio thisyearwith the addition ofthree existing properties
- Carlisle, Castle Hill and Leslie York M ills. The REIT targets a return on investm entofatleast 8-15% upon com pletion of
the renovation. The REIT plans to continue with repositioning program s as a strategy to achieve value creation forthe
foreseeable future,including the com m encem entofthe Rockhill repositioning program in August2019.

Strategic Acquisitionsin M ajor Canadian Urban Centresand Capitalizing on Relationship
with M PI and Affiliates
The REIT increased itsfootprint in Alberta in January 2019 with the acquisition of The Q uarters, a two-building,199-suite
m ulti-residentialrentalpropertythatwas newlyconstructed in 2018. 
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In M ay 2019,the REIT m ade the significantachievem entofentering the M ontrealrentalm arketwith the purchase of a
50%  ownership interest in Rockhill, a six-building, 1,004 suite m ulti-residential rental property with repositioning
potential. W ith this acquisition,the REIT now hasa presence in five of Canada's six largestm etropolitan m arkets.

O n M ay 1, 2019,the REIT acquired M PI's 50%  ownership in Leslie York M ills, a three-building,409 suite m ulti-residential
rentalproperty located in Toronto, dem onstrating the benefitofthe REIT's relationship with M PI and its affiliates and
access to its pipeline of assets. This property also holds an intensification opportunity, with recent zoning am endm ents
thatperm it the developm entof192 rentalterrace hom es,averaging approxim ately 1,050 square feetpersuite. 

O n August1,2019, the REIT acquired M PI's40%  ownership interestin High ParkVillage, a three-building,750 suite m ulti-
residentialrentalpropertyin Toronto thathassignificantrepositioning and intensification potential. 

The geographic distribution ofthe TotalPortfolio'ssuitesisasfollows:

Section II- Financial Highlights and Perform ance

Selected Financial Inform ation
The following table includes highlights of selected financial inform ation of the REIT as at and for the three m onths
ended June 30,2019:

Asatand forthe three m onths ended June 30,2019
Total assets $ 1,526,199
Investm entproperties 1,508,469
Non-currentliabilities 1,028,543
Class C LP Units 228,302
M ortgages 407,549
Credit facility 24,348
Revenue 24,796
Net operating incom e 15,786
Net incom e and com prehensive incom e $ 48,816
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KeyPerform ance Indicators
At June 30,2019, the TotalPortfolio ofthe REIT com prised 26 m ulti-residentialrentalproperties, with an aggregate of
4,552 wholly-owned suites and 1,413 suites co-owned with institutionalpartnersin which the REIT hasa 50% ownership
interest. A sm all num berofthese suites operate asfurnished suites.

The "Sam e Property Portfolio" represents 22 properties acquired on July 2, 2018 when the REIT's operations
com m enced,com prising 4,283 suites(including fouradditionalsuitescreated from  excess com m on area space). Sam e
Property Portfolio results include revenue,expenses,NO I, NO Im argin, average m onthly rentpersuite and occupancy.
Asof June 30,2019, the Sam e PropertyPortfolio m akes up 80.6% ofthe totalfairvalue of the investm entproperties.

The REIT's operating resultsare affected by seasonalvariationsin property expenses and otherfactors.Asa result,the
operating perform ance and m etrics in one quarter m aynot be indicative of future quarters.

The following table highlights certain inform ation about the REIT for the three m onths ended June 30,2019:

Three m onths ended June 30,2019
O perating
Num berofproperties 26
Total suites(1) 5,965
Average m onthlyrentpersuite $ 1,439
O ccupancy %98.72
Average m onthlyrentpersuite  -Sam e PropertyPortfolio $ 1,435
O ccupancy  -Sam e PropertyPortfolio %99.20

Financial
Revenue $ 24,796
NO I(2) $ 15,786
NO I m argin(2) %63.7
Net incom e and com prehensive incom e $ 48,816
Revenue -Sam e PropertyPortfolio $ 21,600
NO I -Sam e PropertyPortfolio(2) $ 13,647
NO I m argin  -Sam e PropertyPortfolio(2) %63.2
FFO (2) $ 9,769
FFO perunit $ 0.2146
AFFO (2) $ 8,445
AFFO perunit $ 0.1855
AFFO Payoutratio(2) %55.24
Distribution perUnitannualized $ 0.41
Distribution yield based on Unit closing price %2.18

(1) Includes 1,413 suites co-owned with institutionalpartnersin which the REIT hasa 50% ownership interest.
(2) Refer to Section IV, "Reconciliation ofNon-IFRS M easures" fora reconciliation ofperform ance indicators notdefined by IFRS.
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Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018 Change

Leverage
Debt-to-Gross BookValue ratio(1) %43.26 %44.95 bps169
DebtService Coverage ratio(1) x 1.88 x 1.97 x (0.09)
Debt-to-EBITDA ratio(1) x 12.21 x 11.36 x (0.9)
W eighted average term to m aturityon fixed rate debt 6.09 5.86 0.23 years
W eighted average interestrate on fixed rate debt %3.19 %3.18 bp(1)

(1) Refer to Section IV, "Reconciliation ofNon-IFRS M easures" fora reconciliation ofperform ance indicators notdefined by IFRS.

To assist M anagem ent and investors in m onitoring the REIT's achievem ent ofits objectives, the REIT has defined a
num berofkey perform ance indicators to m easure the success of itsoperating and financial perform ance:

O perating
(i) Average m onthlyrentpersuite -Represents the average m onthlyrentfor unfurnished and occupied suites.

(ii) O ccupancy - The ratio ofoccupied unfurnished suites to the totalunfurnished suites in the portfolio thatare
eligible for rentalatthe end of the period.The suites eligible for rentexclude suites thatare not available due to
repositioning projects or m ajorrefurbishm entprojects.

Financial
(i) FFO per unit - Calculated as FFO divided by the weighted average num ber of Units and Class B LP Units

outstanding overthe period.See Section I, "Non-IFRS M easures".

(ii) AFFO per unit - Calculated as AFFO divided by the weighted average num ber ofUnits and Class B LP Units
outstanding overthe period.See Section I, "Non-IFRS M easures".

(iii) AFFO Payoutratio -The AFFO Payoutratio is the proportion ofthe totaldistributions on Units and Class B LP
Units to AFFO .

(iv) W eighted average term to m aturity on fixed rate debt - Calculated as the weighted average ofthe term  to
m aturity on the outstanding m ortgagesand Class C LP Units as at June 30,2019. The REIT m onitors the average
term to m aturityofits m ortgagesand Class C LP Units.

(v) W eighted average interestrate on fixed rate debt- Calculated as the weighted average ofthe stated interest
rates on the outstanding balancesofm ortgages and Class C LP Units as at June 30,2019. The REIT m onitors the
average costofits m ortgagesand Class C LP Units. 
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Review ofFinancial Perform ance
The following tables highlightselected financial inform ation forthe REIT for the three and six m onths ended June 30,
2019 com pared to the Forecastcontained in the Prospectus. 

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Revenue from  investm entproperties $ 21,600 $ 21,048 %2.6 $ 24,796 $ 21,048 %17.8
Propertyoperating costs 4,020 4,375 %8.1 4,504 4,375 %(2.9)
Propertytaxes 2,323 2,320 %(0.1) 2,649 2,320 %(14.2)
Utilities 1,610 1,745 %7.7 1,857 1,745 %(6.4)
Net operating incom e $ 13,647 $ 12,608 %8.2 $ 15,786 $ 12,608 %25.2
Generaland adm inistrative 1,277 1,100 %(16.1)
Fairvalue gain on investm entproperties (10,276) - %100.0
Fairvalue gain on Class B LP Units (30,872) - %100.0
Fairvalue gain on unit-based

com pensation (36) - %100.0
Finance costs -operations 7,001 6,427 %(8.9)
Feesand otherincom e (124) - %100.0
Net incom e and com prehensive incom e $ 48,816 $ 5,081 %860.8

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Revenue from  investm entproperties $ 42,553 $ 41,450 %2.7 $ 46,931 $ 41,450 %13.2
Propertyoperating costs 8,151 8,533 %4.5 8,734 8,533 %(2.4)
Propertytaxes 4,634 4,640 %0.1 5,047 4,640 %(8.8)
Utilities 3,723 4,020 %7.4 4,054 4,020 %(0.8)
Net operating incom e $ 26,045 $ 24,257 %7.4 $ 29,096 $ 24,257 %19.9
Generaland adm inistrative 2,427 2,200 %(10.3)
Fairvalue gain on investm entproperties (23,845) - %100.0
Fairvalue losson Class B LP Units 6,466 - %(100.0)
Fairvalue losson unit-based

com pensation 44 - %(100.0)
Finance costs -operations 13,981 12,855 %(8.8)
Feesand otherincom e (124) - %100.0
Net incom e and com prehensive incom e $ 30,147 $ 9,202 %227.6
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Net O perating Incom e
For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, Sam e Property Portfolio NO I exceeded Forecastby 8.2% and 7.4%
asa result of higherrevenuesand lower operating expenses, as outlined below.

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, TotalPortfolio NO I grew by 25.2% and 19.9% com pared to Forecast
as a result of higher revenues, higher NO I on the Sam e Property Portfolio and the acquisitions of two properties
located in Calgary, one in Toronto and anotherin M ontreal, com prising a total of 1,682 suites (including 1,413 suites co-
owned with institutionalpartners).

Revenue from Investm entProperties

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Rentalrevenue $ 20,850 $ 20,415 %2.1 $ 23,992 $ 20,415 %17.5
O therpropertyincom e 750 633 %18.5 804 633 %27.0

$ 21,600 $ 21,048 %2.6 $ 24,796 $ 21,048 %17.8

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Rentalrevenue $ 41,190 $ 40,189 %2.5 $ 45,490 $ 40,189 %13.2
O therpropertyincom e 1,363 1,261 %8.1 1,441 1,261 %14.3

$ 42,553 $ 41,450 %2.7 $ 46,931 $ 41,450 %13.2

Rentalrevenue consists of rentalrelated incom e earned from  the REIT’s portfolio ofinvestm entproperties, including
rents earned from  residential and com m ercial lease agreem ents,rents from  furnished suites,parking and storage rental
revenue.O therproperty incom e consists ofvarious sources ofrevenues including laundry facilities,utility charges and
otherfee incom e from  tenants.

Total Portfolio revenue forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 was 17.8% and 13.2% higherthan Forecast
prim arilydue to the contributions from  new acquisitions, higherrentalrates and higheroccupancy.

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, Sam e Property Portfolio revenue was 2.6% and 2.7% higherthan
Forecast. Revenue increased due to higherthan expected occupancy across the portfolio and higherrents achieved
on new leases, revenue earned from  the furnished suites,higherrevenue earned from  repositioned suites and ancillary
revenue.
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Rentalperform ance m etricsfor the periodspresented are asfollows:

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio

AsatJune 30,2019 Actual Forecast Actual Forecast

Num berofsuites 4,283 4,279 5,965(1) 4,279
Average m onthlyrentpersuite $ 1,435 $ 1,416 $ 1,439 $ 1,416
O ccupancy %99.20 %96.80 %98.72 %96.80

(1) Includes 1,413 suites co-owned with institutionalpartnersin which the REIT hasa 50% ownership interest.

Sam e Property Portfolio average m onthly rentpersuite of $1,435 was $19 persuite higherthan Forecastprim arily due
to realized gain-to-lease on suite turnoveracross all m arkets, which experienced average m onthly new rents above
Forecast. Sam e Property Portfolio occupancy of 99.2% was also favourable to Forecastby 240 bps due to strong
m arketconditionsin O ntario. 

PropertyO perating Costs

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Propertyoperating costs $ 4,020 $ 4,375 %8.1 $ 4,504 $ 4,375 %(2.9)

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Propertyoperating costs $ 8,151 $ 8,533 %4.5 $ 8,734 $ 8,533 %(2.4)

Property operating costs relate to direct costs associated with operating the properties and providing services to
tenants.Included in property operating costs are repairs and m aintenance,insurance,site staff salaries,cleaning costs,
leasing costs,supplies,waste rem ovaland bad debtexpense. The REIT m aintains costdiscipline and tight controls on
propertyoperating costs.
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For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, property operating costs forthe TotalPortfolio were 2.9% and 2.4%
higherthan Forecast, prim arilydue to the acquisition of the propertiesin Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal. 

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, TotalPortfolio propertyoperating costs as a percentage ofrevenue
were 18.2% and 18.6% respectively,com pared to Forecastof20.8%  and 20.6% for the sam e periods.

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, property operating costs forthe Sam e Property Portfolio were
favourable to Forecast due to lower m arketing and advertising costs as a result of high occupancy and lower
adm inistrative costs directly relating to the properties. The favourable im pact was partially offset by an increase in
insurance prem ium sand highersnow rem oval costs. 

PropertyTaxes

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Propertytaxes $ 2,323 $ 2,320 %(0.1) $ 2,649 $ 2,320 %(14.2)

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Propertytaxes $ 4,634 $ 4,640 %0.1 $ 5,047 $ 4,640 %(8.8)

Property taxes forthe TotalPortfolio were higherthan Forecastdue prim arily to the acquisitions ofnew properties in
Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal.

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, TotalPortfolio property taxes as a percentage ofrevenue were
10.7% and 10.8% respectively,com pared to Forecastof 11.0% and 11.2% for the sam e periods. 

Property taxes forthe Sam e Property Portfolio of $2,323 and $4,634 for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019
and were in line with the Forecast.

Utilities

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Electricity $ 727 $ 792 %8.2 $ 810 $ 792 %(2.3)
Natural gas 238 271 %12.2 346 271 %(27.7)
W ater 645 682 %5.4 701 682 %(2.8)

$ 1,610 $ 1,745 %7.7 $ 1,857 $ 1,745 %(6.4)

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast%  Change Actual Forecast%  Change

Electricity $ 1,568 $ 1,661 %5.6 $ 1,682 $ 1,661 %(1.3)
Natural gas 927 1,071 %13.4 1,071 1,071 %-
W ater 1,228 1,288 %4.7 1,301 1,288 %(1.0)

$ 3,723 $ 4,020 %7.4 $ 4,054 $ 4,020 %(0.8)
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Utilities consistofelectricity, waterand naturalgas forthe rentalproperties. Utility costs can be highly variable from
one period to the next.The costis dependent upon seasonality-driven usage,as well as utility rates and com m odity
prices. 

Higher utilities expense for the TotalPortfolio was prim arily as a result of the investm ent property acquisitions in
Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal, partiallyoffsetbylower utilities consum ption for the Sam e PropertyPortfolio. 

Total Portfolio utilities for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, represent 7.5% and 8.6% of revenue,
com pared to 8.3% and 9.7% for the Forecastfor the sam e periods.

Sam e Property Portfolio utilities forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 were $135 and $297 favourable to
Forecastprim arilyasresultoflower consum ption ofwater,electricityand naturalgas.

General and Adm inistrative Expenses
Generaland adm inistrative expenses are costs associated with the adm inistration of the REIT, including:auditfees, legal
fees, salaries and benefits for certain REIT em ployees, Trustee fees and costs associated with support services
provided under the Adm inistrative Support Agreem ent between the REIT and M PI. The generaland adm inistrative
expenses of $1,277 and $2,427 for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, respectively,were higher than
Forecastprim arily due to acquisition research costs relating to transactions thatwere not com pleted and increased
costs pertaining to professionalservices.

FairValue Gain on Investm ent Properties
The fair value gain on investm entproperties of $10,276 for the three m onths ended June 30,2019 was com prised of a
$15,486 increase from  higherforecastNO I, partially offsetby a $1,328 decrease due to a change in the capitalization
rates and an increase of $3,882 in the capital expenditures reserve.

The fair value gain on investm entproperties of $23,845 for the six m onths ended June 30,2019 was com prised of a
$32,702 increase due to forecastNO I, partially offsetby a $1,456 decrease due to changes in capitalization rates and
an increase of $7,401in the capital expenditures reserve.

The increase from  changes in forecastNO I forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 was prim arily due to
properties located in O ttawa which have been experiencing higher rentalrates.The increase in the deduction for
capital expenditures was prim arily due to the ongoing capital requirem ents and repositioning projects currently in
progress at Carlisle and Leslie YorkM ills.

FairValue Gain/Loss on Class B LP Units
The Class B LP Units are owned by M PI and are econom icallyequivalentto Units,in thattheyreceive distributions equal
to the distributions paid on Units and are exchangeable into Units atthe holder's option. The Class B LP Units are
m easured at fairvalue with any changes in fairvalue recorded in netincom e. The fair value gain or loss on Class B LP
Units is m easured every period by reference to the closing trading price of the Units. An increase in the Unit closing
price over the period results in a fair value loss,whereas a decrease in the Unit closing price over the period results in
a fair value gain. 

For the three m onths ended June 30,2019, the opening Unit price was $20.29 and closing Unit price was $18.81,
resulting in a fair value gain of $30,872.

For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, the opening Unit price was $18.50 and closing Unit price was $18.81, resulting
in a fair value lossof $6,466.
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FairValue Gain/Loss on Unit-Based Com pensation
The REIT has issued deferred units to its Trustees and executives.The liability is rem easured at each reporting date
based on the closing Unit price with changesin the value recorded in netincom e. 

For the three m onths ended June 30,2019, the opening Unit price was $20.29 and the closing Unit price was $18.81,
resulting in a fair value gain of $36. 

For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, the opening Unit price was $18.50 and the closing Unit price was $18.81,
resulting in a fair value loss of $44. The im pact of the change in Unit price was reduced by deferred units granted to
the Trusteesduring the firstand second quarters.

Finance Costs- O perations

Finance costs forthe TotalPortfolio for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 are outlined in the tables below:

Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast %  Change

Interestincom e $ (81) $ - %100.0
Interestexpense on m ortgages 2,951 1,841 %(60.3)
Interestexpense and standbyfeeson credit facility 350 487 %28.1
Interestexpense on unsecured debt - 179 %100.0
Am ortization ofCM HC prem ium s 18 - %(100.0)
Am ortization offinancing charges 51 43 %(18.6)
Am ortization ofm ark-to-m arketadjustm ents (194) (245) %(20.8)
Interestexpense and otherfinancing charges 3,095 2,305 %(34.3)
Distributions on Class B LP Units 2,137 2,350 %9.1
Distributions on Class C LP Units 1,769 1,772 %0.2

$ 7,001 $ 6,427 %(8.9)

Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast %  Change

Interestincom e $ (92) $ - %100.0
Interestexpense on m ortgages 5,197 3,692 %(40.8)
Interestexpense and standbyfeeson credit facility 1,320 956 %(38.1)
Interestexpense on unsecured debt - 357 %100.0
Am ortization ofCM HC prem ium s 29 - %(100.0)
Am ortization offinancing charges 102 86 %(18.6)
Am ortization ofm ark-to-m arketadjustm ents (388) (489) %(20.7)
Interestexpense and otherfinancing charges 6,168 4,602 %(34.0)
Distributions on Class B LP Units 4,275 4,700 %9.0
Distributions on Class C LP Units 3,538 3,553 %0.4

$ 13,981 $ 12,855 %(8.8)

Finance costs com prise interest incom e,interestexpense on secured and unsecured debt, am ortization of financing
charges, Canada M ortgage and Housing Corporation ("CM HC")prem ium sand m ark-to-m arketadjustm ents on the debt
and distributions on Class B LP Units and Class C LP Units. 
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Finance costs forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 were higherby $574 and $1,126 com pared to the
Forecast, prim arily due to interest expense on new m ortgage loansassociated with the acquisitionsin Calgary,Toronto
and M ontreal. The unfavourable im pact was partially offsetby lower distributions on the Class B LP Units due to the
exercise ofthe over-allotm ent option granted to the underwriters as part of the REIT's initial public offering, which
reduced the num berofClass B LP Units outstanding.

Feesand O therIncom e

Feesand otherincom e representrevenue from  asset,projectand property m anagem entservicesprovided by the REIT
in connection with properties co-owned with institutionalpartners.For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019,
the REIT began earning asset,projectand property m anagem entfees from investm entproperties acquired in Toronto
and M ontrealduring the second quarter.

Sum m aryofQ uarterly Results
Q 2 2019 Q 1 2019 Q 4 2018 Q 3 2018

Revenue $ 24,796 $ 22,135 $ 21,377 $ 21,098
NO I(1) 15,786 13,310 13,022 13,088
NO I m argin(1) %63.7 %60.1 %60.9 %62.0
Net incom e (loss)and com prehensive incom e (loss) 48,816 (18,669) 16,217 33,173
FFO (1) 9,769 7,318 8,211 7,986
FFO perunit 0.2146 0.1993 0.2236 0.2175
AFFO (1) 8,445 6,100 6,453 6,782
AFFO perunit 0.1855 0.1661 0.1757 0.1847
Distributions declared 4,665 3,764 3,762 3,683
AFFO Payoutratio(1) %55.24 %61.70 %58.30 %54.31
(1)Refer to Section IV, "Reconciliation ofNon-IFRS M easures" fora reconciliation ofperform ance indicators notdefined by IFRS.

The REIT achieved AFFO perunit of $0.7120 for its first yearofoperations com pared to Forecastof $0.6307 perunit,
representing a 12.9% favourable variance.

The REIT's operating resultsare affected by seasonalvariationsin property expenses and otherfactors.Asa result,the
operating perform ance and m etrics in one quarter m ay not be indicative of future quarters and the readershould not
sim plyannualize the resultsofthe currentquarter. 
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Section III- Assessm ent of Financial Position

Investm entProperties
The following table sum m arizes the changesin investm entpropertiesfor the six m onths ended June 30,2019:

Asat June 30,2019

Balance,beginning of period $ 1,197,811
Additions

Acquisitionsofinvestm entproperty 278,290
Capital expenditures 8,525

Fairvalue gain 23,845
O ther (2)
Balance, June 30,2019 $ 1,508,469

AcquisitionsofInvestm entProperty
The REIT com pleted the following investm entproperty acquisitionsfor the six m onths ended June 30,2019, which were
accounted for as asset acquisitions, and have contributed to the operating results effective from  their respective
acquisition date:

Property
Date of

acquisition Suites
Total 

acquisition cost
M ortgage
financing

Interestrate 
and m aturity

O wnership
interest

370 & 380 Q uarryW ay SE, 
Calgary,AB ("The Q uarters") January 7,2019 199 $ 63,954 $ 44,316

3.04%
Septem ber1,2029 100%

740 & 750 YorkM illsRoad and
17Farm stead Road,Toronto,O N
("Leslie YorkM ills") M ay 1, 2019 409 76,804 23,392

2.82%
February 1, 2021 50%

4850-4874 Côte-des-Neiges
Road,M ontreal, Q C ("Rockhill") M ay 7,2019 1,004 137,532 67,500

3.42%
July25, 2029 50%

$ 278,290 $ 135,208

Cash used in acquisitionsofinvestm entpropertiesisasfollows:

June 30,2019
Total acquisition cost $ (278,290)
M ortgage assum ed 23,392
Depositson acquisition 3,000
W orking capital assum ed 6,678
Cash consideration $ (245,220)
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Capital Expenditures
The REIT has established a capital im provem entprogram thatis designed to extend the usefullife of its investm ent
properties, im prove operating efficiency,increase curb appeal, enhance and m aintain earnings capacity and m eetthe
expectations ofits tenants.The REIT’s capital expenditures are classified into two m ain categories:value-enhancing
capital spend and m aintenance capital expenditures.

Three m onths ended
June 30,2019

Six m onths ended
June 30,2019

Total expenditures $ 5,442 $ 8,525
Value-enhancing capital spend

Building im provem ents 917 2,433
Suite upgrades 2,945 4,375

$ 3,862 $ 6,808
M aintenance capital expenditures $ 1,580 $ 1,717
M aintenance capital expendituresper suite $ 315 $ 345

Value-enhancing capital expenditures consistofeitherbuilding im provem ents or suite upgrades. Building im provem ents
include com m on area and am enity space upgrades, energy conservation projects,building envelope enhancem ents
and suite enhancem ents perform ed,when necessary, as suitesturnover. Suite upgradesrepresentcapital expenditures
incurred on larger repositioning program s designed to generate increm entalreturns.The repositioning program s
include full-scale suite renovations strategically targeting certain properties orcertain geographic locations. The REIT’s
active repositioning program s forthe three m onths ended June 30,2019 included M into Yorkville, Leslie York M ills, the
three Edm onton properties, Castle Hill and Carlisle. Value-enhancing capital expenditures are intended to achieve AFFO
and NAV accretion and increase tenantsatisfaction. These expenditures can vary in tim ing and can often represent
significanteconom ic outlays.

M aintenance capital expenditures include expenditures that are incurred in order to m aintain the existing earnings
capacity ofthe REIT’s investm entproperties. The exteriorwork is highly dependent on favourable weatherconditions
and as a result,a significantportion of the exteriorwork is perform ed between the m onths of M ay and Septem berand
therefore actualm aintenance capital expenditures in a given quarter m ay not be indicative of future quarters and the
reader should not sim ply annualize quarterly m aintenance capital expenditures. The actual m aintenance capital
expenditures forthe six m onths ended June 30,2019 were $1,717 or $345 persuite,relating to in-suite and com m on
area projects.This brings the m aintenance capital expenditure from July 2,2018 to June 30,2019 up to $3,990, or
$876 persuite,which is in line with the $900 persuite reserve established at the tim e of the REIT'sinitial public offering.

The REIT has added four investm entpropertiesto its portfolio since com m encing operationson July 2,2018, adding an
additional 269 wholly-owned suites and 1,413 suites thatare co-owned with institutionalpartners in which the REIT hasa
50%  ownership interest, which were not included as part of the forecasted reserve. W ith the addition ofthe new
properties, M anagem entdoesnot expectany changesto the forecasted reserve of$900 persuite forthe yearended
Decem ber31, 2019.

Valuation
Fair value for residentialproperties is determ ined using the direct capitalization approach.Estim ated stabilized net
operating incom e is based on the respective property’s forecasted results, less estim ated aggregate future capital
expenditures.Capitalization rates reflect the characteristics, location and m arket of each property. Fair value is
determ ined based on internalvaluation m odels incorporating m arket data and valuations perform ed by external
appraisers. 
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Capitalization rates fluctuate depending on m arketconditions. The capitalization rates ofthe portfolio for each of the
REIT'sresidentialrentalm arkets were asfollows:

Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018
Low High Low High

O ttawa, O ntario %4.00 %5.00 %4.00 %5.00
Toronto,O ntario %3.38 %3.75 %3.38 %3.75
Edm onton, Alberta %4.25 %4.25 %4.25 %4.25
Calgary,Alberta %4.15 %4.25 %4.15 %4.42
M ontreal, Q uebec %3.73 %3.73 N/A N/A

Average capitalization rate %4.10 %4.20

Class B LP Units
The Class B LP Units of M into Apartm ent Lim ited Partnership (the "Partnership") receive distributions equalto the
distributions paid on Unitsand are exchangeable atthe holder’soption into Units.O ne SpecialVoting Unit in the REIT is
issued to the holderofClass B LP Units foreach Class B LP Unitheld.The lim ited IAS 32 exception forpresentation as
equity does notextend to Class B LP Units.As a result,the Class B LP Units are classified as financial liabilities.As at
June 30,2019 and Decem ber31, 2018, there were 20,859,410 Class B LP Units outstanding.

Class C LP Units
The Class C LP Units of the Partnership provide form onthly distributions to the holderofsuch Class C LP Units to be
paid in priority to distributions to holders of the Units and Class B LP Units,subjectto certain restrictions. Due to the
nature of such distributions,the Class C LP Units are classified as financial liabilities.Asat June 30,2019 and Decem ber
31, 2018, there were 22,978,700 Class C LP Units outstanding.

The m ortgages ofinvestm entproperties to which the distributions on the Class C LP Units relate bear a weighted
average contractualinterestrate of 3.16% (Decem ber31, 2018 - 3.16% ) and m ature atvarious datesbetween 2023 and
2030.

Secured Debt
Secured debtincludes m ortgages and a credit facility.The REIT m aintains m ortgages thatare secured by investm ent
properties, bearinterestata weighted average contractualinterestrate of 3.20% (Decem ber31, 2018 - 3.20% ) and
m ature atvarious datesfrom  2020 to 2030. The REIT hasa com m itted credit facility of $150,000 (Decem ber31, 2018 -
$150,000) thatissecured by several investm entproperties, m atureson July 3,2021and isused to fund working capital
requirem ents,acquisitions and for generalcorporate purposes. As at June 30,2019, $125,652 (Decem ber31, 2018 -
$114,075) of this facility is available.The credit facility bears interest at bankers'acceptance plus 1.75%  or prim e plus
0.75%  and asat June 30,2019, the weighted average variable interestrate was 4.14% (Decem ber31, 2018 - 3.94% )

During the six m onths ended June 30,2019, the REIT obtained two new m ortgage financings and assum ed one
m ortgage. O n M arch 6,2019, in connection with the acquisition of The Q uarters, the REIT obtained a new CM HC
insured m ortgage of $44,316,bearing interestat3.04%  and m aturing on Septem ber1,2029. O n M ay 1,2019, the REIT
assum ed m ortgage financing of $23,392 in connection with the acquisition of Leslie York M ills, bearing interest at
2.82% and m aturing on February 1, 2021. O n M ay 7,2019, in connection with the acquisition of Rockhill, the REIT
secured m ortgage financing for$67,500,bearing interestat3.42% and m aturing on July25, 2029.
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Units
The following table presents the change in and outstanding am ountofUnits forthe six m onths ended June 30,2019:

Units $
Authorized Unlim ited
Units issued and outstanding:
Balance, Decem ber31, 2018 15,863,100 $ 212,078
Issued 8,809,000 165,172
Balance, June 30,2019 24,672,100 $ 377,250

O n April 15,2019, the REIT com pleted the issuance of 8,809,000 Units from  treasury at a price of $19.60 perUnitfor net
proceeds of $165,172 (the "O ffering"). The O ffering included 1,149,000 Units sold pursuantto the full exercise of an
over-allotm ent option granted to the underwriters.Underwriters'fees and expenses relating to the offering were
$7,484.

Distributions
The REIT is currently m aking m onthly distributions of $0.03416 per Unit, which equates to $0.41 per Unit on an
annualized basis.Distributions are paid to Unitholders of record atthe close of business on the last business day ofa
m onth on or aboutthe 15th day of the following m onth.Distributions m ust be approved by the Board ofTrustees and
are subjectto change depending on the generaleconom ic outlookand financial perform ance of the REIT. 

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, distributions to Unitholders of $2,528 and $4,154 respectively were
declared.

Section IV - Liquidity,Capital Resourcesand
ContractualCom m itm ents

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The REIT's capital structure is com prised of m ortgages, a credit facility,Class B LP Units,Class C LP Units and
Unitholders'equity.The capital structure ofthe REIT for the periodspresented is as follows:

Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018

Liabilities (principal am ounts outstanding):
Class B LP Units $ 392,365 $ 385,899
Class C LP Units 225,226 227,721
M ortgages 405,856 273,574
Credit facility 24,348 35,925

1,047,795 923,119
Unitholders'equity 449,417 258,252

$ 1,497,212 $ 1,181,371
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Class B LP Units are econom ically equivalentto Units and are exchangeable to Units atthe Class B LP unitholder’s
option. Due to their exchangeable nature,IAS 32 requires Class B LP Units to be accounted foras a financial liability.
Class B LP Units are not indebtedness forborrowed m oney and are not included in the determ ination of Debt-to-Gross
BookValue ratio.

The objective of the REIT’scapital strategy is to arrange capital at the lowest possible costwhile m aintaining diversity in
its lending base, balance in its m aturity schedule and sufficientliquidity to fund the ongoing operations ofthe REIT and
pay distributions. At June 30,2019, 78% (Decem ber 31, 2018 - 76% ) of the REIT's total debt is CM HC insured and
approxim ately 96% (Decem ber31, 2018 - 93% ) is fixed rate.

The REIT uses a prudent am ount of debt financing in its capital structure. Pursuant to the REIT’s DO T, overall
indebtedness,as m easured by the Debt-to-Gross Book Value ratio, isnot to exceed 65% (or 70% ofGross Book Value
including convertible debentures). Notwithstanding this lim it, itis M anagem ent’s currentintention to m aintain a m ore
conservative Debt-to-Gross Book Value ratio and M anagem entis currently targeting a range of 45% -55% . The REIT’s
Debt-to-Gross BookValue ratio iscalculated as follows:

Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018

Class C LP Units $ 228,302 $ 231,037
M ortgages 407,549 275,601
Credit facility 24,348 35,925
Total debt 660,199 542,563
Total assets 1,526,199 1,206,925
Debt-to-Gross Book Value ratio %43.26 %44.95

M anagem entm easures the Debt-to-EBITDA ratio as a m easure of the REIT'sfinancial health and liquidity. Generally, the
lower the ratio, the lowerthe credit risk.The REIT’sDebt-to-EBITDA ratio is calculated as follows:

Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018

NO I $ 29,096 $ 26,110
Feesand otherincom e 124 -
Generaland adm inistrative expenses (2,427) (2,267)
EBITDA 26,793 23,843
Annualized EBITDA $ 53,586 $ 47,686
Total debt, netofcash 654,508 541,671
Debt-to-EBITDA ratio x12.21 x11.36

The REIT's operations are affected by seasonalcycles and as a result Debt-to-EBITDA ratio in one quarter m ay not be
indicative offuture quartersofthe year.
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The REIT has staggered the m aturities of its debtfinancings, including distributions payable on the Class C LP Units,to
reduce interest rate risk and its risk related to refinancing.As at June 30,2019, the weighted average term to m aturity
on the REIT’sfixed rate debtwas 6.09 years (Decem ber31, 2018 - 5.86) and the weighted average interestrate on fixed
rate debt was 3.19% (Decem ber 31, 2018 - 3.18% ).The contractualpaym ents under the REIT’s debt financing is
sum m arized in the table below.

Principal Repaym ents Principal at M aturity

Year M ortgages
Class C

LP Units M ortgages
Credit
facility

Class C
LP Units Total

%  of
Total

Interest
Rate(1)

2019 $ 3,762 $ 2,524 $ - $ - $ - $ 6,286 %1.0 %-
2020 8,006 5,178 12,094 - - 25,278 %3.9 %3.59
2021 7,381 5,341 22,077 24,348 - 59,147 %9.0 %3.51
2022 6,722 5,510 87,161 - - 99,393 %15.2 %3.22
2023 5,365 5,324 47,620 - 35,563 93,872 %14.3 %3.09
2024 3,663 4,361 48,182 - 55,482 111,688 %17.0 %3.01
2025 3,137 3,067 22,743 - 60,474 89,421 %13.6 %3.19
Thereafter 12,073 4,209 115,870 - 38,193 170,345 %26.0 %3.34

$ 50,109 $ 35,514 $ 355,747 $ 24,348 $ 189,712 $ 655,430 %100

(1) W eighted average interestrates form aturing m ortgages,credit facility and Class C LP Units.

As of June 30,2019, currentliabilities of $48,239 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $31,532) exceeded currentassets of $14,749
(Decem ber31, 2018 - $7,289),resulting in a networking capital deficitof $33,490 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $24,243).The
REIT’s im m ediate liquidity needs are m etthrough cash-on-hand, cash flow from  operations, property-leveldebtand
availability on its credit facility.As of June 30,2019, liquidity was $131,343 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $114,967) consisting of
cash and cash equivalents of $5,691 (Decem ber 31, 2018 - $892) and $125,652 (Decem ber 31, 2018 - $114,075) of
available borrowing capacity underthe credit facility.This is sufficientliquidity to m eetthe REIT’s financial obligations
for the foreseeable future.

O n Decem ber 21, 2018,the REIT filed a short form shelf prospectus, which will allow the REIT to issue Units, debt
securities and subscription receipts foran am ountup to $750,000 during the 25-m onth period thatthe shortform
shelf prospectus is effective.The netproceeds from the sale of securities for cash m ay be used forpotential future
acquisitions, capital expenditures, to repay indebtedness and general working capital purposes. The REIT raised
$172,656 during the quarter,reducing the am ountavailable to be raised pursuantto the shortform shelf prospectusto
$577,344.

Cash Flows
The REIT held a cash balance of $5,691as at June 30,2019. The sources ofand use of cash flow forthe three and six
m onthsended June 30,2019 are asfollows:

Three m onths ended
June 30,2019

Six m onths ended
June 30,2019

O perating activities $ 10,827 $ 15,595
Financing activities 181,922 240,754
Investing activities (187,514) (251,550)

M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust| Second Q uarter 2019 24



M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust | M anagem ent'sDiscussion and Analysis- Second Q uarter 2019
(in thousandsofCanadian dollars, exceptUnitand perUnitam ounts,persuite am ounts and othernon-financial data)

Cash provided byoperating activities and cash distributions

The following table outlines the differences between cash from  operating activities and netloss and cash distributions
in accordance with NationalPolicy 41-201, Incom e Trustsand O therIndirectO fferings:

Three m onths ended
June 30,2019

Six m onths ended
June 30,2019

Net incom e and com prehensive incom e $ 48,816 $ 30,147
Add:distributions on Class B LP Units 2,137 4,275

50,953 34,422
Less:distributions paid (4,364) (8,128)
Excess of netincom e and com prehensive incom e over total

distributions paid $ 46,589 $ 26,294

Cash provided byoperating activities $ 10,827 $ 15,595
Less:interestpaid (4,688) (9,619)

6,139 5,976
Less:distributions paid (4,364) (8,128)
Excess (shortfall)ofcash provided byoperating activities

overtotal distributionsand interestpaid $ 1,775 $ (2,152)

Distributions declared $ 4,665 $ 8,429

Net incom e is notused as a proxy fordistributions as it is im pacted by several non-cash item s, including fair value gains
orlosses on investm entproperties and Class B LP Units.Am ounts retained in excess of distributionsdeclared are used
to fund acquisitionsand capital expenditure requirem ents.

W hile cash flows provided by operating activities are generally sufficientto cover distribution requirem ents,the tim ing
ofexpenses and fluctuationsin non-cash working capital m ay resultin tem porary shortfall. In these cases,som e portion
ofdistributions m ay com e from the REIT's capitalorfinancing sources otherthan cash flows provided by operating
activities.

For the three m onths ended June 30,2019, cash provided by operations and netincom e exceeded distributions and
interestpaid. 

For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, distributions paid were in excess of cash provided by operations. Cash
provided by operationswas prim arily affected by the tim ing ofproperty tax installm ents paid forcertain properties. The
shortfall in cash provided byoperationswas funded bythe REIT's credit facility. 

Cash provided byfinancing activities
For the three m onths ended June 30,2019, cash flows provided by financing activities were $181,922 representing cash
inflows from  issuance of Units, netofissue costs,of $165,193 and proceedsfrom m ortgage financing of $67,500. These
cash inflows were offsetby netpaym ents on the credit facility of $38,861, paym entofCM HC prem ium s and deferred
financing costs of $72, repaym ents on m ortgages of $1,543, distributions on various classes of units of $5,607 and
interestpaid of $4,688.
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For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, cash flows provided by financing activities were $240,754 representing cash
inflows from  issuance of Units, netofissue costs,of $165,193 and proceeds from m ortgage financing of $111,816. These
cash inflows were offsetby netpaym ents on the credit facility of $11,577, paym entofCM HC prem ium s and deferred
financing costs of $1,510, repaym ents on m ortgages of $2,926, distributions on various classes of units of $10,623 and
interestpaid of $9,619.

Cash used in investing activities
Cash flows used in investm entactivities for the three m onths ended June 30,2019 were $187,514 and representthe
acquisitions of investm ent properties in Toronto and M ontreal for $183,710 and capital additions to investm ent
propertiesof $3,804.

For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, cash flows used in investm ent activities were $251,550 and represent
investm entproperty acquisitions in Calgary,Toronto and M ontrealfor $245,220 and capital additions to investm ent
propertiesof $6,330.

Reconciliation ofNon-IFRS M easures
FFO and AFFO
FFO and AFFO are used forevaluating operating perform ance,and are com puted as follows(1):

Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Six m onths ended June 30,2019
Actual Forecast Actual Forecast

Net incom e and com prehensive
incom e $ 48,816 $ 5,081 $ 30,147 $ 9,202

Distributions on Class B LP Units 2,137 2,350 4,275 4,700
Fairvalue (gain) loss on:

Investm entproperties (10,276) - (23,845) -
Class B LP Units (30,872) - 6,466 -
Unit-based com pensation (36) - 44 -

Funds from  operations (FFO ) $ 9,769 $ 7,431 $ 17,087 $ 13,902
M aintenance capital expenditure

reserve $ (1,130) $ (962) $ (2,154) (1,925)
Am ortization ofm ark-to-m arket

adjustm ents (194) (245) (388) (489)
Adjusted funds from  operations (AFFO ) $ 8,445 $ 6,224 $ 14,545 $ 11,488

Distributions on Class B LP Units $ 2,137 $ 2,350 $ 4,275 $ 4,700
Distributions on Units 2,528 1,414 4,154 2,828

$ 4,665 $ 3,764 $ 8,429 $ 7,528
AFFO payoutratio %55.24 %60.48 %57.95 %65.53

W eighted average num berof Unitsand
Class B LP Units 45,531,510 36,722,510 41,127,010 36,722,510

FFO per unit $ 0.2146 $ 0.2024 $ 0.4155 $ 0.3786
AFFO per unit $ 0.1855 $ 0.1695 $ 0.3537 $ 0.3128

(1) See Section I, "Non-IFRS M easures".

M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust| Second Q uarter 2019 26



M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust | M anagem ent'sDiscussion and Analysis- Second Q uarter 2019
(in thousandsofCanadian dollars, exceptUnitand perUnitam ounts,persuite am ounts and othernon-financial data)

FFO  was higherfor the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 ascom pared to the Forecast, reflecting the positive
NO I variance.AFFO  was higherfor the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 as com pared to the Forecast, as a
resultofhigherFFO , adjusted forthe m aintenance capital expenditure reserve and the am ortization ofm ark-to-m arket
adjustm ents.

NO I and NO I M argin
A reconciliation ofNO I and NO I m argin forthe three m onths ended June 30,2019 isset outbelow:

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Three m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast Actual Forecast

Revenue from  investm entproperties $ 21,600 $ 21,048 $ 24,796 $ 21,048
Propertyoperating expenses 7,953 8,440 9,010 8,440
NO I $ 13,647 $ 12,608 $ 15,786 $ 12,608
NO I m argin %63.2 %59.9 %63.7 %59.9

A reconciliation ofNO I and NO I m argin forthe six m onths ended June 30,2019 isset outbelow:

Sam e Property Portfolio Total Portfolio
Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Actual Forecast Actual Forecast

Revenue from  investm entproperties $ 42,553 $ 41,450 $ 46,931 $ 41,450
Propertyoperating expenses 16,508 17,193 17,835 17,193
NO I $ 26,045 $ 24,257 $ 29,096 $ 24,257
NO I m argin %61.2 %58.5 %62.0 %58.5

Debt-to-Gross BookValue Ratio
Refer to Section IV, "Liquidity and Capital Resources" fora reconciliation ofDebt-to-Gross BookValue ratio.

DebtService Coverage Ratio
The DebtService Coverage ratio iscalculated as follows:

Six m onths ended June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018
NO I $ 29,096 $ 26,110
Interestexpense on m ortgages 5,197 3,881
Interestexpense and standbyfeeson credit facility 1,320 809
Interestexpense on unsecured prom issorynote - 298
Distributions on Class C LP Units -finance costs 3,538 3,606
M ortgage repaym ents 2,926 2,206
Unsecured prom issorynote repaym ents - 105
Distributions on Class C LP Units -principal repaym ents 2,495 2,329
Total debt service $ 15,476 13,234
DebtService Coverage ratio x1.88 x1.97

Debt-to-EBITDA Ratio
Refer to Section IV, "Liquidity and Capital Resources" fora reconciliation ofDebt-to-EBITDA ratio.
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Section V - Accounting Estim atesand Policies,
Controlsand Procedures and RiskAnalysis

CriticalJudgm ents in Applying Accounting Policies and Critical
Accounting Estim atesand Assum ptions
Significantareas ofjudgem ent, estim ates and assum ptions are set outin Note 2 to the annualaudited consolidated
financial statem ents forthe period from  April 24,2018 (date of form ation)to Decem ber31, 2018.

Risks and Uncertainties
The REIT faces a variety ofdiverse risks,m any ofwhich are inherentin the business conducted by the REIT. These are
described in detail in the M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis for the three m onths ended Decem ber31, 2018 and
the period from  April 24,2018 (date of form ation)to Decem ber31, 2018 and in the REIT's AnnualInform ation Form  for
2018, both filed on SEDAR (www.sedar.com ).These factors still existatthe end of this quarter and still rem ain relatively
unchanged,with the addition ofjoint ownership risk.

Joint arrangem ents

The REIT acquired two investm entpropertiesduring the second quarter of 2019 thatare subjectto joint controland are
joint operations. Risks associated with co-ownership include the risk of non-paym entofoperating and capital costs
from the co-ownerorthe risk of the co-ownerselling itsinterestin the properties.

Financial Risk M anagem ent
The REIT'sactivitiesexpose itto a varietyoffinancial risks,including m arket risk,credit risk and liquidityrisk. 

M arketrisk 
M arketrisk is the risk thatthe fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrum entwill fluctuate because of changes
in m arketprices. M arket risk consists of interest rate risk,currency risk and otherprice risk.

(i) Interestrate risk

As the REIT’s interest-bearing assets do not generate significantam ounts of interest,changes in m arketinterest
rates do nothave anysignificantdirecteffecton the REIT’sincom e.

The m ajority of the REIT'sfinancial liabilities are fixed rate instrum ents.The REIT facesinterestrate risk on itsfixed
rate debtdue to the expected requirem entto refinance such debtin the yearofm aturity orshortly thereafter.In
addition, there is interest rate risk associated with the REIT'svariable rate financial liabilities. 

The REIT m anages interestrate risk by structuring its financings to stagger the m aturities of its debt, thereby
m itigating its exposure to interest rate and othercredit m arket fluctuations.

For the portion of the REIT’s financial liabilities thatare floating rate instrum ents,from tim e to tim e the REIT m ay
enter into interestrate swap contracts or other financial instrum ents to m odify the interest rate profile ofits
outstanding debtwithout an exchange of the underlying principal am ount. 
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As at June 30,2019, the REIT has a variable rate credit facility of $150,000 with an outstanding balance of
$24,348 (Decem ber 31, 2018 - $35,925).A 1%  change in prevailing interest rates would change annualized
interestchargesincurred by $243.

(ii) Currency risk

The REIT’s financial statem entpresentation currency is Canadian dollars. O perations are located in Canada and
the REIT has lim ited operationaltransactions in foreign-denom inated currencies.As such,the REIT has no
significantexposure to currency risk.

(iii) O therprice risk

O therprice risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to m ovem ents in equity prices orotherm arketprices
such as com m oditypricesand credit spreads.

The REIT isexposed to otherprice risk on itsClass B LP Units.A 1%  change in prevailing m arket price of the REIT
Units as at June 30,2019 would have a $3,924 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $3,859) change in the fair value of the
Class B LP Units.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that tenants and/or debtors m ay experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfil their lease
com m itm entsorloan repaym ents.An allowance forim pairm entistaken forall expected credit losses.

The REIT’srisk of credit loss is m itigated through diversification.The REIT’sresidentialrentalbusiness is carried on in the
O ttawa, Toronto, Calgary, Edm onton and M ontrealregions.The nature of this business involves a high volum e of
tenants with individually sm all m onthly rentam ounts.The REIT m onitors the collection of residential rentreceivables on
a regularbasis with strictly followed procedures designed to m inim ize credit loss in casesofnon-paym ent. 

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk thatthe REIT will encounterdifficulty in m eeting obligations associated with financial liabilities
thatare settled bydelivering cash oranotherfinancial asset. 

The REIT m itigates liquidity risk by staggering the m aturity dates ofits borrowing, m aintaining borrowing relationships
with various lenders,proactively renegotiating expiring credit agreem ents well in advance of the m aturity date and by
m aintaining sufficientavailability on itslinesofcredit.

The REIT has a com m itted credit facility for generalcorporate and working capital purposes.The com m itted credit
facility consists of the following:

Asat June 30,2019 Decem ber 31,2018
Com m itted $ 150,000 $ 150,000
Available 125,652 114,075
Utilized 24,348 35,925
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An analysisofthe contractualcash flows associated with the REIT’sm aterialfinancial liabilities is set outbelow:

2019 2020 2021 2022
2023 and

thereafter Total
M ortgages $ 3,762 $ 20,100 $ 29,458 $ 93,883 $ 258,653 $ 405,856
Credit facility - - 24,348 - - 24,348

3,762 20,100 53,806 93,883 258,653 430,204
Class C LP Units 2,524 5,178 5,341 5,510 206,673 225,226
Interestobligation 9,852 20,303 18,798 16,920 49,911 115,784
Tenantrentaldeposits 7,252 180 - - 36 7,468
Due to related parties 3,088 - - - - 3,088
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 13,299 363 - - - 13,662
$ 39,777 $ 46,124 $ 77,945 $ 116,313 $ 515,273 $ 795,432

The contractualcash flows do not include any unam ortized m ark-to-m arket adjustm ents or unam ortized deferred
financing costs.

Related PartyTransactions
In the norm alcourse ofoperations, the REIT enters into various transactions with related parties.In addition to the
related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in this M anagem ent'sDiscussion and Analysis, related party transactions
include:

(a)Adm inistrative SupportAgreem ent
O n July 3,2018, the REIT and M PI entered into a five yearrenewable Adm inistrative SupportAgreem ent("ASA").The
ASA provides the REIT with certain advisory, transaction and support services, including clericaland adm inistrative
support, operationalsupportfor the adm inistration of day-to-day activities of the REIT and office space.The REIT will
pay M PI$500 plus harm onized sales tax forthe services for the period from  July 3, 2018 to June 30,2019. After the
first year, these services will be provided on a cost recovery basis,subject to a m axim um for all generaland
adm inistrative expenses,excluding public com panycosts,of32 bpsofthe gross bookvalue of the REIT's assets.

For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, the REIT incurred $141and $282, inclusive of harm onized sales tax,
for servicesrendered underthe ASA.

(b)Due to related parties
Am ounts due to related parties at June 30,2019 includes $713 and $585 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $713 and $602) relating
to distributions payable to lim ited partnerships wholly owned by M PI on Class B LP Units and Class C LP Units
respectively.Additionally, am ounts due to M PIinclude $1,790 (Decem ber 31, 2018 - $1,643) for working capital, $nil
(Decem ber31, 2018 - $1,049) to reim burse transaction costs and $nil(Decem ber31, 2018 - $282) in connection with
the ASA.
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(c)Revenue and expenses
 Included in rentalrevenue forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 is $144 and $480 ofrevenue from  M PI

and its affiliates forrentpaid for office space,furnished suites,parking and otherrevenue atcertain REIT properties.

 Included in property operating expensesfor the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 is $278 and $418 paid to
M PI and its affiliates.

 For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, com pensation to key m anagem entpersonnelincludes $160 and
$325 paid to executives, unit-based com pensation expense of $72 and $143 for executives and unit-based
com pensation expense for the grantofdeferred unitsto Trusteesin lieu of annualretainerand m eeting feesof $116
and $235, respectively.Additionalcom pensation to key m anagem entpersonnelfor services provided to the REIT
was paid byM PI and its affiliate.

 Included in finance costs forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 are distributions on Class B LP Units of
$2,137 and $4,275 and on Class C LP Units of $1,769 and $3,538, paid or payable to lim ited partnerships wholly-
owned byM PI.

 Reim bursem entof $315 to M PI forcosts paid on behalf of the REIT.

(d)Distributions
For the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019, distributions of $1,243 and $2,495 to a lim ited partnership wholly-
owned byM PI were m ade to repay principalon Class C LP Units.

(e)PropertyAcquisition
O n M ay 1, 2019,the REIT acquired M PI's50%  ownership interestin 740 & 750 YorkM illsRoad and 17 Farm stead Road in
Toronto,O ntario foracquisition costs of $76,804. In connection with the acquisition,the REIT assum ed a m ortgage of
$23,392.

Contingencies and Com m itm ents
The REIT is subject to claim s and legal actions that arise in the ordinary course of business.It is the opinion of
M anagem entthatany ultim ate liability thatm ay arise from such m atterswould nothave a significantadverse effecton
the condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents of the REIT. 

The REIT has com m itted to pay M PI fora certain investm entproperty currently underreconstruction due to a fire. The
purchase price forthis investm entproperty is expected to be atfairvalue and is payable once the construction atthe
investm entpropertyiscom plete and the investm entpropertyisstabilized.The m axim um purchase price is $8,356.

The REIT has an off-balance sheetarrangem entatone of its properties in the Toronto area pursuantto which the City
ofToronto provided a forgivable loan to supportaffordable housing at this property. Provided thatcertain conditions
are m et, the REIT will not need to m ake repaym ents under the arrangem ent. As of June 30,2019, the rem aining
unforgiven balance of the loan is $17,136 (Decem ber31, 2018 - $18,360).To date the REIT hasm et all conditions related
to thisforgivable loan and M anagem entintends to continue to m eetthese requirem ents.

The REIT has an off-balance sheetarrangem entatone of its properties in the Calgary area pursuantto which the
Province of Alberta provided a forgivable loan to supportaffordable housing at this property. Provided thatcertain
conditions are m et, the REIT will not need to m ake repaym ents under this arrangem ent. As of June 30,2019, the
rem aining unforgiven balance of the loan is $4,368 (Decem ber 31, 2018 - $4,704).To date, the REIT has m et all
conditionsrelated to this forgivable loan and M anagem entintends to continue to m eetthese requirem ents.
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The REIT has com m itted to advance up to $30,000 of financing to support M PI's planned redevelopm ent of a
com m ercial property located in O ttawa, O ntario into a m ixed-use m ulti-residential rentaland retail property. The
financing,which is expected to be advanced starting in the fourth quarter of 2019,will bearan interest rate of 6%  per
annum and will m ature in M arch 2022 and will be subordinate to senior construction financing.The REIT intends to
provide the financing through draws on its credit facility.In connection with this financing,the REIT will have the
exclusive option to purchase the propertyupon stabilization at95% offairm arketvalue. 

Adoption ofAccounting Standards
The REIT adopted am ended standard IFRS 16,Leases effective January 1, 2019 using the m odified retrospective
approach.The REIT hasdeterm ined thatthe adoption of thisstandard did notresultin changesto opening equity as at
January 1, 2019.

Future Changesin Accounting Standards
The following accounting standardsunderIFRS have been issued or revised,however are not yeteffective and assuch
have not been applied bythe REIT:

O n O ctober22,2018, the IASB issued am endm ents to IFRS 3, Business Com binations thatseek to clarify whethera
transaction results in an asset acquisition or a business com bination.The am endm ents apply to businesses acquired in
annualreporting periodsbeginning on orafter January 1, 2020.Earlier application is perm itted.

The am endm ents include an election to use a concentration test.Thisisa sim plified assessm entthatresults in an asset
acquisition if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assetsisconcentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group
ofsim ilar identifiable assets.  Ifa preparer chooses not to apply the concentration test, or the test is failed,then the
assessm entfocuses on the existence of a substantive process.

The REIT intendsto adopt the am endm ents in itsconsolidated financial statem ents beginning on January 1, 2020,when
the standard becom es effective.

There are no otherchangesin accounting standardsorinterpretations underIFRS thatare not yeteffective thatwould
have a m aterial im pacton the REIT's unaudited condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents.

Disclosure Controlsand InternalControlsoverFinancial Reporting
M anagem entis responsible forestablishing and m aintaining a system ofdisclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P")
to provide reasonable assurance that all m aterial inform ation relating to the REIT that is required to be publicly
disclosed is recorded,processed,sum m arized and reported on a tim ely basis and within the tim e period specified in
securitieslegislation. 

M anagem ent is also responsible for establishing and m aintaining adequate internalcontrols over financial reporting
("ICFR")to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation offinancial
reports forexternalpurposesin accordance with IFRS.

In designing such controls, itshould be recognized thatdue to inherentlim itations, any controls, no m atter how well
designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance of achieving the desired control
objectives and m ay not prevent or detect m isstatem ents.Additionally, M anagem ent is required to use judgm ent in
evaluating controlsand procedures.
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In accordance with the provisions ofNationalInstrum ent 52-109 Certification of Disclosures in Issuers'Annual and
Interim  Filings, the REIT’s m anagem ent, including the Chief Executive O fficer and the Chief Financial O fficer, have
lim ited the scope of their assessm entofthe REIT’s DC&P and ICFR to exclude controls, policies and procedures of
Rockhill. The business was acquired on M ay 7,2019 and accounts forapproxim ately 4.92% ofrevenue in the REIT's
unaudited condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents for the three m onths ended June 30,2019, and
accounts forapproxim ately 8.88% ofinvestm entpropertiesasat June 30,2019.

The scope lim itation is prim arily based on the tim e required to assess the acquired business’existing DC&P and ICFR
effectiveness. The assessm ent of the acquired business’ design effectiveness of DC&P and ICFR, and the
im plem entation of any changes determ ined by M anagem entto be desirable, is expected to be com pleted by the first
quarter of 2020.Furtherdetails related to the acquisition are disclosed in Note 4,"Acquisition of Investm entProperty",
in the REIT’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim  financial statem ents forthe three and six m onths ended June
30, 2019

W ithout contradiction ofthe scope lim itation of M anagem ent’s assessm ent, the ChiefExecutive O fficerand the Chief
Financial O fficerhave evaluated,orcaused an evaluation undertheir directsupervision of, the design of disclosure
controls and procedures and internalcontrols over financial reporting (as defined in NationalInstrum ent 52-109,
Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’Annual and Interim  Filings) as at June 30,2019. Based on this evaluation,the CEO
and CFO  have concluded thattheyhave: 

(a)designed disclosure controlsand procedures to provide reasonable assurance that:

(i) m aterialinform ation relating to the REIT is m ade known to the ChiefExecutive O fficer and the Chief
Financial O fficerby others,particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being prepared;
and,

(ii) inform ation required to be disclosed by the REIT in its various reports filed or subm itted undersecurities
legislation is recorded,processed,sum m arized and reported within tim e periods specified in securities
legislation;and 

(b) designed internalcontrolsoverfinancial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation offinancial statem ents forexternalpurposesin accordance with IFRS.

There were no changesthatoccurred during the quarter ended June 30,2019, with the exception of the acquisition of
Rockhill, thathave significantly affected or are reasonably likely to significantly affectour internalcontrol over financial
reporting.
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Subsequent Events
O n August 1,2019, the REIT acquired M PI's 40%  ownership interest in a 750-suite m ulti-residentialrentalproperty
located in Toronto, O ntario for a purchase price of $131,214, with the REIT assum ing a m ortgage term  loan of $39,520,
with a variable interest rate of bankers'acceptance plus 1.85%  and m aturity date ofApril 1, 2026 and an interest rate
swap thatfixes the interest rate at3.375% . The rem aining purchase price was satisfied by the issuance of 2,806,122
Class B LP Units at $19.60 perunit and the REIT drawing on its existing credit facility.

O n August12, 2019,the Board ofTrustees approved a 7.4% increase to the REIT’s annualdistribution from $0.4100 per
Unitto $0.4404 perUnit. The m onthly distribution will be $0.03670 perUnit, up from  $0.03416 perUnit. The increase
will be effective forthe REIT’s August 2019 cash distribution, to be paid on Septem ber16, 2019.

Section VI- Supplem entary Inform ation
IFRS does notrequire disclosure ofcom parative inform ation related to the financial position and perform ance of the
acquiree prior to a business com bination.The following inform ation is being provided to com ply with the requirem ents
ofO ntario SecuritiesCom m ission notice 52-720.

The InitialPortfolio consists of22 m ulti-residential rentalproperties, com prising an aggregate of 4,279 suites located in
Toronto,O ttawa, Calgary and Edm onton, including two m ixed-use residential apartm ent and com m ercial buildings.
These properties, togetherwith their related assetsand liabilities,were acquired bythe REIT on July2,2018.

The com bined carve-out resultsofthe operationsofthe InitialPortfolio have been prepared on a carve-outbasis from
the financial statem ents of M PIand presentthe financial perform ance as ifthese properties had been accounted for
on a stand-alone basis with estim ates used,when necessary, forcertain allocations.The basis used is in line with the
presentation of the AnnualCarve-out Financial Statem ents for the years ended Decem ber 31, 2017,2016 and 2015
presented in the Prospectus.

The REIT did not exist prior to April 24,2018.  Due to the inherent lim itations of carving out the assets, liabilities,
operations and cash flows of these properties from legal entities controlled by M PI, these com bined carve-out results
of operations are not necessarily indicative of results that would have been attained if these properties had been
operated as a separate legal entity during the period presented.All transactions between properties have been
elim inated upon com bination.
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Results of O perations
The following table com paresthe resultsofthe REIT for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 to the resultsof
the InitialPortfolio:

Three m onths ended June 30, Six m onths ended June 30,
2019 2018 %  Change 2019 2018 %  Change

Revenue from  investm ent
properties $ 24,796 $ 20,181 %22.9 46,931 40,052 %17.2

Propertyoperating costs 4,504 4,349 %(3.6) 8,734 8,257 %(5.8)
Propertytaxes 2,649 2,195 %(20.7) 5,047 4,449 %(13.4)
Utilities 1,857 1,580 %(17.5) 4,054 3,675 %(10.3)
Net operating incom e 15,786 12,057 %30.9 29,096 23,671 %22.9
Generaland adm inistrative

expenses 1,277 1,280 %0.2 2,427 2,391 %(1.5)
Fairvalue gain on investm ent

properties (10,276) (27,236) %62.3 (23,845) (32,310) %(26.2)
Fairvalue (gain) loss on Class B

LP Units (30,872) - %100.0 6,466 - %(100.0)
Fairvalue (gain) loss on unit-

based com pensation (36) - %100.0 44 - %(100.0)
Finance costs -operations 7,001 7,317 %4.3 13,981 12,307 %(13.6)
Feesand otherincom e (124) - %100.0 (124) - %100.0
Net incom e and

com prehensive incom e $ 48,816 $ 30,696 %59.0 30,147 41,283 %(27.0)

Revenue from Investm entProperties

Three m onths ended June 30, Six m onths ended June 30,
2019 2018 %  Change 2019 2018 %  Change

Rentalrevenue $ 23,992 $ 19,497 %23.1 45,490 38,479 %18.2
O therpropertyincom e 804 684 %17.5 1,441 1,573 %(8.4)

$ 24,796 $ 20,181 %22.9 46,931 40,052 %17.2

O ther than the new acquisitions, higher rentalrevenue was driven by an increase in average rents and higher
occupancies forthe three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 against the sam e period in 2018. Strong rentalm arkets
in O ttawa and Toronto resulted in higher occupancy along with substantial com pletion of the REIT's repositioning
projects at Yorkville and M into one80five. 

O ther property incom e for the three m onths ended June 30,2019 was higher as a result of revenues from new
properties acquired during the quarter and higher revenues from laundry facilities, gym  m em berships, resident
chargebacks and operating costrecoveries. Forthe sixm onthsended June 30,2019, otherpropertyincom e was lower
m ainlydue to revenue from  contractuallyrecoverable operating expenditures thatwere not available in 2019.
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Rentalperform ance m etricsfor the periodspresented are defined as follows:

AsatJune 30, 2019 2018

Num berofsuites 5,965 (1) 4,279
Average m onthlyrentpersuite $ 1,439 $ 1,364
O ccupancy %98.72 %98.67

(1) Includes 1,413 suites co-owned with institutionalpartnersin which the REIT hasa 50% ownership interest.

The average m onthly rentpersuite increased by $75 (5.5% ) as com pared to the sam e period in 2018. This increase is
prim arily a result of higherm arketrents,successfulim plem entation of the REIT's suite repositioning program and higher
average rentachieved foroccupied furnished suites.

PropertyO perating Costs
Property operating costs were higherfor the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 as com pared to the sam e
period in 2018. This unfavourable variance is due to property operating costs relating to the four new acquisitions,
salaryincreasesand highersnow rem oval costsdue to high seasonalsnow fallsin the firstfourm onthsof2019.

PropertyTaxes
Property taxes have increased by 20.7% and 13.4% for the three and six m onths ended June 30,2019 respectively as
com pared to the sam e period in 2018. The acquisitionsin Calgary,Toronto and M ontrealare the prim ary contributors to
this increase. In addition, in O ntario, where the REIT has the largest concentration of properties, property tax
assessm ents are com pleted every four years by an independent non-profit governm entagency.Individualm unicipalities
set property tax ratesannually. A new property value assessm entwas com pleted in 2017 and the im pact of the change
in assessed valueswill be phased in equallyoverthree years,which com m enced in 2018 and will be com pleted in 2020.

Utilities
Three m onths ended June 30, Six m onths ended June 30,
2019 2018 %  Change 2019 2018 %  Change

Electricity $ 810 $ 616 %(31.5) 1,682 1,411 %(19.2)
Natural gas 346 271 %(27.7) 1,071 944 %(13.5)
W ater 701 693 %(1.2) 1,301 1,320 %1.4

$ 1,857 $ 1,580 %(17.5) 4,054 3,675 %(10.3)

Utilities forthe three m onths ended June 30,2019 am ounted to $1,857 or 7.49% ofrevenue,com pared to $1,580 or
7.83% ofrevenue forthe sam e period in 2018. O verall, as a proportion ofrevenues and on a persuite basis,utilities
have rem ained stable forthe three m onths ended June 30,2019. The $277 increase is prim arily due to the acquisitions
in Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal.

Utilities forthe six m onths ended June 30,2019 am ounted to $4,054 or 8.64% ofrevenue,com pared to $3,675 or
9.18% ofrevenue forthe sam e period in 2018. O verall, as a proportion ofrevenues and on a persuite basis,utilities
have rem ained stable forthe six m onths ended June 30,2019. The $379 increase is prim arily due to the acquisitionsin
Calgary,Toronto and M ontreal.
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General and Adm inistrative Expenses
The generaland adm inistrative expenses increased by $36 for the six m onths ended June 30,2019 com pared to the
sam e period in 2018. The REIT did not existprior to April 24,2018 and as such,the basis of presentation of the general
and adm inistrative expenses differs between the com parative periods. Forthe six m onths ended June 30,2018, the
generaland adm inistrative expenses represented an allocation of M PI's generaland adm inistrative expenses.The
increase also resulted from  public com pany expenditures relating to the REIT,higherm anagem entcosts relating to new
acquisitionsand write-offsofacquisition research costs relating to transactions thatwere not com pleted.

FairValue Gain on Investm ent Properties
Refer to Section II, "Review ofFinancial Perform ance" fordetailson the fair value gain on investm entpropertiesfor the
three and six m onths ended June 30,2019. The fair value gain on investm entproperties for the three and six m onths
ended June 30,2018 was a resultofa decrease in capitalization ratesfor a few propertiesin O ttawa.

FairValue Gain/Loss on Class B LP Units
The REIT adjusts the value of Class B LP Units.The fair value of Class B LP Units is m easured every period by reference
to the traded value of the Units, with changes in m easurem entrecorded in netincom e. No such Units existed as of
June 30,2018 because the REIT'sinitial public offering had not yetoccurred.

FairValue Gain/Loss on Unit-Based Com pensation
The REIT hasissued deferred unitsto its Trusteesand executives.The liability is rem easured at each reporting date and
settlem entdate. Any changes in the value are recorded in the value of the liability and are recognized through net
incom e. No such unitsexisted as of June 30,2018.

Finance Costs- O perations
Prior to the form ation ofthe REIT,certain one-tim e debtm odification costs were incurred which are not part of finance
costs forthe REIT.Thiswas the m ain reason for the favourable finance costs forthe three m onth ended June 30,2019.

For the six m onths ended June 30,2019, the favourable im pact of debt m odification costs was elim inated by the
distributions on Class B LP Units issued as part of the REIT’s initialpublic offering and the interest paid on m ortgages
and the credit facility used to finance the acquisitionsofnew properties.

Feesand O therIncom e
Refer to Section II, "Review ofFinancial Perform ance" fordetailson feesand otherincom e for the three and six m onths
ended June 30,2019. 

M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust| Second Q uarter 2019 37


